The effects on the principal income statement and balance sheet aggregates of a change of +/–100 b.p. The effects on shareholders'
equity are generated by debt securities classified under financial assets available for sale, shown in the balance sheet at 8.324
billion Euro.

BPM – Effect of a +/–100 change in the rate curve on:   (in millions of Euro)

Change in rates Net interest
and other banking income Shareholders' equity Result for the year

+100 bps –15.3 –281.8 Same effect as on the
interest margin, net of tax–100 bps 19.8 292.5

As regards credit spread sensitivity, given a 25 bps increase in credit spreads, the potential change in the value of the portfolio is
around –91.7 million Euro.

The following table shows the trend during the first half of 2015 in credit spread sensitivity given changes in credit default spreads
of +/–25 b.p.

BPM – Sensitivity of the portfolio with changes in credit spread   (in millions of Euro)

Widening of credit spreads Credit spread sensitivity

30 June 2015 Average Min Max 31 December 2014

+25 bps –91.7 –95.8 –100.4 –91.7 –80.0

–25 bps 92.6 96.7 92.6 101.3 80.7

BPM – Effects of a +/–25 bps change in credit spreads on:   (in millions of Euro)

Widening of credit spreads Net interest
and other banking income Shareholders' equity Result for the year

+25 bps –0.4 –91.2 Same effect as on the
interest margin, net of tax–25 bps 0.5 92.1

Credit spreads tended to fluctuate considerably during the first half of 2015, showing a reduction in the first quarter, followed by
an upward trend in the second quarter.
The iTraxx Europe index, which shows changes in the credit default spread (i.e. the premium/cost to take on/hedge credit risk) of a
basket of 125 “entities” or European issues among the more liquid at the time and with an investment grade rating (at least BBB–/
Baa3 and with an outlook of at least stable), posted a closing level at the end of June 2015 of about 75 bps, which is slightly higher
than the figure of 63 bps at the end of 2014.

[…]

 macro fair value hedge: hedging of homogeneous pools of assets or liabilities not individually identifiable and represented

mainly by loans to ordinary customers.

C. Cash flow hedging

The Bipiemme Group has taken out cash flow hedges to stabilise, by means of a swap, the coupon yield of a security recorded under
financial assets available for sale.

P a r t  E  -  I n f o r m a t i o n  o n  r i s k s  a n d  r e l a t e d  h e d g i n g  p o l i c i e s  237

2. Banking book: internal models and other methodologies used for sensitivity analysis

As described in the methodological section, the exposure to interest rate risk in terms of profitability is measured by the change in
the interest margin expected over a period of one year following a parallel shock on the spot rate curve of +/–100 basis points.

The following table shows the average and actual results of the estimate of this change at 30 June 2015. For consistency with
respect to the measurement of interest rate risk from a capital point of view, the result of the estimates obtained by applying a shock
of +/–200 basis points is also shown.

In millions of Euro

Floating Figure at 30 June 2015 Average figure for first half 2015

Sensitivity of interest margin +100bps 17.1 22.2

Sensitivity of interest margin –100 bps –0.7 0.1

Sensitivity of interest margin +200bps 35.5 45.4

Sensitivity of interest margin –200 bps –0.7 0.1

The exposure to interest rate risk from a capital point of view is measured by the maximum absolute change in economic value (fair
value) following a parallel shock on the spot rate curve of +/–200 basis points.

The following table shows the average and actual results of the estimate of this change at 30 June 2015. For consistency with respect
to the measurement of interest rate risk from an economic point of view, the result of the estimates obtained by applying a shock of
+/–100 basis points is also shown.

In millions of Euro

Floating Figure at 30 June 2015 Average figure for first half 2015

Sensitivity of the economic value +100bps –266.0 –222.5

Sensitivity of the economic value –100bps 215.9 121.8

Sensitivity of the economic value +200bps –521.8 –452.3

Sensitivity of the economic value –200bps 233.0 123.3

As shown in the following table, the maximum absolute change in fair value is then compared with the regulatory capital.

In millions of Euro

Floating Figure at 30 June 2015 Average figure for first half 2015

Maximum absolute change in fair value (+/–100bps)
in relation to Regulatory Capital 5.3% 4.4%

Maximum absolute change in fair value (+/–200bps)
in relation to Regulatory Capital 10.4% 8.9%

As indicated in the reference standard, in the case of downward scenarios the application of an implicit floor equal to zero ensures
that interest rates can not turn negative.

238 P a r t  E  -  I n f o r m a t i o n  o n  r i s k s  a n d  r e l a t e d  h e d g i n g  p o l i c i e s

1.2.3 – Exchange risk

Qualitative information

A. General aspects, management processes and methods of measuring exchange risk

Banca Popolare di Milano
The Parent Company's forex operations are substantially limited to servicing the needs of the commercial functions.
Foreign exchange activities are limited to transactions involving currency gains (interest margin or commissions and fees collected